Having verified the identity and entitlement to vote of those in 

attendance, having examined the notices issued by authorised intermediaries 

and having verified the compliance of the proxies submitted, the 

Chairwoman announces that, by proxy granted to the Shareholders’ 

Representative, there are currently 2,998 (two thousand nine hundred ninety 

eight) shareholders representing a total of 2,348,229,546 (two billion three 

hundred forty-eight million two hundred twenty-nine thousand five hundred 

forty-six) shares with voting rights, equal to 65.127382% (sixty-five point 

one hundred twenty-seven thousand three hundred eighty-two percent) of the 

entire share capital. 

The Chairwoman states that she will provide updated information on 

the number of shareholders present at a later stage and prior to each vote. 

* * * * * 

The final list of the names of those present at the Meeting, all by

[...]

pursuant to Article 120 TUF and other information available to the Company, 

shareholders holding voting shares representing more than 3% (three per 

cent) of the total shares issued are: 

- Cassa depositi e prestiti società per azioni, holding 936,179,478 

(nine hundred thirty-six million one hundred and seventy-nine thousand four 

hundred and seventy-eight) shares representing 25.96% (twenty-five point 

ninety-six percent) of the share capital; 

- Ministry of the Economy and Finance, holding 157,552,137 (one 

hundred fifty-seven million five hundred fifty-two thousand one hundred 

thirty-seven) shares representing 4.37% (four point thirty-seven per cent) of 

the share capital. 

As of the record date of May 2, 2022, the Company held 65,838,173 

(sixty-five million eight hundred thirty-eight thousand one hundred seventy-

three) treasury share representing 1.83% (one point eighty three percent) of 

the share capital, for which the right to vote is suspended. 

* * * * * 

The Chairwoman announces that, pursuant to Article 127-ter of the 

TUF, the following shareholders duly submitted questions prior to the

[...]

periodic checks on the regular keeping of the accounts, the auditing of the 

consolidated financial statements, the limited review of the consolidated 

Non-Financial Statement ("NFS"), the auditing of the separate annual 

accounts of the Italian Regulatory Authority for electricity, gas and water 

(AEEGSI) for a fee of €2,195,835 (two million one hundred ninety five 

thousand eight hundred thirty five); (ii) audited the internal control system as 

it relates to financial reporting and Form 20-F, in accordance with the U.S. 

law, for a fee of €4,999,292 (four million nine hundred ninety-nine thousand 

two hundred ninety-two); (iii) other audit-related activities for a fee of 

€944,862 (nine hundred forty-four thousand eight hundred sixty-two). 

Overall, a total of €8,139,989 (eight million one hundred thirty-nine thousand 

nine hundred eighty-nine) was recognised for the auditing of Eni S.p.A. 2021 

financial statements by PwC Italia. 

The total fees recognised by Eni S.p.A. and its subsidiaries for activities 

performed by the PricewaterhouseCoopers network amount to €23,369,107 

(twenty-three million three hundred sixty-nine thousand one hundred and 

seven)." 

* * * * * 

The Chairwoman reports that by filing a report, published and made 

available to the public within the time limits prescribed by current legislation, 

the Chairwoman of the Board of Statutory Auditors, Rosalba Casiraghi, 

informed the Meeting in accordance with Article 153 of the TUF, on the

[...]

oversight activities provided by the Board of Statutory Auditors and on any 

omissions or censurable facts uncovered. 

The Chairwoman announces that the Board of Directors proposes to 

approve the financial statements at December 31, 2021 of Eni S.p.A., which 

report a net profit amounting to €7,674,594,670.59 (seven billion six hundred 

seventy-four million five hundred ninety-four thousand six hundred and 

seventy point fifty-nine). 

* * * * * 

The printed document entitled the “Annual Report 2021”, comprising 

the integrated financial statements of Eni, consisting of, among other things, 

the Report on Operations, the consolidated financial statements at December

[...]

The Chairwoman announces that in regard to the results achieved, the 

Board of Directors proposes to allocate the net profit as indicated in its 

Report on the items on the agenda and, in particular, to allocate the net profit 

for the period of €7,674,594,670.59 (seven billion six hundred seventy-four 

million five hundred ninety-four thousand six hundred and seventy point 

fifty-nine), as follows:  

1. to shareholders, in the form of a dividend of €0.43 (zero point forty-three) 

per share owned and outstanding at the ex-dividend date, excluding treasury 

shares on that date. The dividend is payable on May 25 2022 with an ex-